standard deviations below historical levels. We anticipate QAN’s improved domestic positioning, ability to capture
international routes, unit profitability advantages and strengthened freight business should have narrowed the
discount on APAC and North American peers and strengthened the premium over European peers. This suggests a
market underappreciation of QAN’s improved business quality and operating conditions relative to its international
peers. We expect QAN’s comparatively improved earnings power to deliver above-expectation earnings results,
catalysing a relative trading readjustment at least to historical levels, and very likely beyond.

RISKS
[V1] Valuation | Sensitivity & Scenario Analysis
A scenario analysis was conducted to assess key drivers of QAN’s share price, such as load factors/yield/market
share in different macroeconomic climates (Appendix 14). Our bull ($7.32) and bear ($4.84) prices reinforce our
BUY recommendation. Further valuation assumptions were flexed in sensitivity and Monte Carlo analyses to test
our recommendation’s robustness (Appendix 13, Appendix 15), including Brent prices as a key driver of CASK.

Exhibit 56: Risk Matrix

Source: SURG Analysis

Exhibit 58: RPK Sensitivity

Source: SURG Analysis

RPK Share price

-10% $4.62

-5% $5.34

0% $6.07

+5% $6.82

+10% $7.57

10

Exhibit 59: FY23 Crude Futures/Refining Margin

Sensitivity

Source: SURG Analysis

Exhibit 60: FY23/24 Group Capacity Sensitivity (%
of 2019)

Group Capacity Share Price

90% $5.08
93% $5.58
95% $6.07
98% $6.57

100% $7.07

Source: SURG Analysis

Exhibit 61: NSW Monthly Case Numbers and SYD
Airport Passenger Movements

Source: NSW Government. SURG Analysis

Exhibit 62: FY23-25e Manpower Expense
Sensitivity

Manpower Share Price

-10% $6.77

-5% $6.42

0% $6.07

+5% $5.73

+10% $5.38

Source: SURG Analysis

Exhibit 63: Forecast Horizon Yield Growth
Sensitivity

Yield Growth Share Price

1.80% $5.76
1.90% $5.92
2.00% $6.07
2.10% $6.23
2.20% $6.39

Source: SURG Analysis

Exhibit 64: FY25 Qantas/Jetstar Domestic Market
Share Sensitivity

Source: SURG Analysis

Exhibit 65: Marketing Cost Growth vs Qantas
Market Share Sensitivity

Source: SURG Analysis

[M1] Market Risk | Turbulence of macroeconomic downturn subduing demand
QAN is a procyclical high beta stock (β = 1.36) that would underperform in a recession scenario. If macroeconomic
indicators continue to soften, this could lead to (1) a weaker demand backdrop, particularly for long-haul
international flights given the higher cost of overseas leisure trips (1.8x domestic trips) and (2) increased price